RESOLUTION No. 22-119

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROCEED WITH THE AUCTIONING OF BOLLARD LIGHTS; REQUESTING THE RETRO-ACTIVE APPROVAL FOR THE AUCTIONING OF THE CITY'S HOLIDAY TREE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, On June 12, 2019 the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved Resolution No. 19-137 (approved 5-0) adopting the Surplus Auction Services contract between the City of North Miami and Bidera, LLC; and

WHEREAS, staff is respectfully requesting approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to auction bollard lights which were previously installed at Trails & Tails Park; and

WHEREAS, staff further requests the retro-active approval of the auctioning of the

City's previous holiday tree; and

WHEREAS, all revenues received from the sale of the items will be deposited into the

City's Miscellaneous Revenue Account, Account No. 001.5000.369100.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The auctioning of the bollard lights and the retro-active approval of the auctioning of the City's previous holiday tree is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to auction the bollard lights.

Res. No. 22-119 Page **2** of **2**

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was

as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Digna Cabral Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of August, 2022.

JUAN CAR RMUDEZ, MAYOR

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MM

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY